

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

Case No. F071640

v.

BILLY RAY JOHNSON JR.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Kern County Superior Court, Case No. BF151825A
The Honorable Gary Friedman, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CARLOS A. MARTINEZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CAELY E. FALLINI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 258859
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-5278
Fax: (916) 324-2960
E-mail: Caely.Fallini@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Of The Case.....	16
Statement Of Facts	19
A. A.M. (Counts I-IV)	20
1. A.M.	20
2. Karen	21
3. Investigation.....	22
a. Shoe Track Comparison.....	22
b. Facebook	23
c. Appellant’s Cellphone Data.....	23
(1) Activity	23
(2) Location	23
B. L.D. (Counts VI-IX).....	24
1. Investigation.....	26
a. Shoe Track Comparison.....	27
b. Sexual Assault Examination	27
c. Appellant’s Interview.....	28
d. Facebook	28
e. Appellant’s Cellphone Data.....	28
(1) Activity	28
(2) Location	29
f. Sabrina Thornbrough	29
2. DNA	30
a. Manual Interpretation.....	30
b. TrueAllele	31
(1) Dr. Mark Perlin’s Analysis	32
(2) Garett Sugimoto’s Analysis	33
C. A.R., K.R., E.R., And H.A. (Counts X-XV).....	34
1. A.R.	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

		Page
2.	K.R.	37
3.	E.R.	38
4.	Investigation.....	39
	a. Sexual Assault Examination	39
	b. Facebook	39
	c. Appellant’s Cellphone Data.....	39
	(1) Activity	39
	(2) Location	40
	(3) Internet History	40
	d. Zuli Cardenas And Jose Mendez	40
5.	DNA	41
	a. Manual Interpretation.....	41
	b. TrueAllele	42
	(1) Dr. Mark Perlin’s Analysis	42
	(2) Garrett Sugimoto’s Analysis	43
D.	M.V. And G.V. (Counts XVI-XX)	44
	1. M.V.	44
	2. G.V.	47
	3. Investigation.....	48
	a. Shoe Track Comparison.....	49
	b. Sexual Assault Examination	49
	c. Appellant’s Cellphone Data.....	49
	(1) Activity	49
	(2) Location	50
	(3) Internet History	50
	d. Destiny Walker’s New Automobile	50
	4. DNA	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. Manual Interpretation.....	51
b. TrueAllele	52
(1) Dr. Mark Perlin’s Analysis	52
(2) Garrett Sugimoto’s Analysis	53
E. Appellant’s Arrest (Brass Knuckles And Suspended License).....	54
F. Surveillance.....	55
G. Appellant’s Cellphone Videos (Teresa G. And Ada R.)	55
1. Teresa G.	55
2. Ada R.	55
H. Apartment Complex Shooting	56
1. Shooting	56
2. Discarding The Firearm	56
3. Recovery Of The Firearm	57
4. Ballistics.....	58
I. Search Of Appellant’s Residence	58
a. October 16, 2013.....	58
b. December 17, 2013	58
J. Appellant’s Prior Offenses.....	58
1. Burglary And Receiving Stolen Property	58
2. Prowling.....	59
3. Possession Of Stolen Property	60
K. Defense.....	60
1. DNA.....	60
(1) L.D.	61
(2) A.R.....	61
(3) M.V.	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Appellant	63
L. Rebuttal	64
1. DNA	64
a. L.D.	65
b. A.R.	65
c. M.V.	65
2. Facebook	66
a. Conversation With 14-Year-Old T.L.	66
b. Conversation With 15-Year-Old J.G.	66
3. Firearm	66
4. Appellant’s Appearance	67
5. Appellant’s Statements	67
M. Surrebuttal	68
Argument	68
I. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Or Violate Appellant’s Constitutional Rights In Denying His Requests For The TrueAllele Source Code; Regardless, Any Error Was Harmless In Light Of The Overwhelming Evidence Of Appellant’s Guilt	68
A. Background	69
1. Pretrial	69
2. Trial	74
B. Analysis	74

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Appellant’s Discovery Motions For The TrueAllele Source Code, Because The Source Code Was A Trade Secret And Appellant Made No Prima Facie Showing That The Information Was Necessary And Relevant To His Defense	74
2. The Trial Court Did Not Violate Appellant’s Constitutional Right To Confront Witnesses In Denying His Pretrial Motion For The TrueAllele Source Code, Because He Had No Sixth Amendment Right To Pre-Trial Disclosure Of Privileged Information.....	76
3. The Trial Court Did Not Violate Appellant’s Constitutional Right To Confront Witnesses In Denying His Mid-Trial Motion For The TrueAllele Source Code, Because The Routine Application Of State Evidentiary Law Does Not Implicate A Defendant’s Constitutional Rights	78
4. Error, If Any, Was Harmless Because There Was Overwhelming Evidence Of Appellant’s Guilt Independent Of The TrueAllele Results.....	82
II. The Trial Court Properly Precluded The Defense DNA Expert From Testifying About TrueAllele Methodology, And The Court’s Ruling Did Not Violate Appellant’s Constitutional Right To Present A Defense; Regardless, Any Error Was Harmless	92
A. Background	92
B. Analysis	98

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding The Defense DNA Expert Was Not Qualified To Testify About TrueAllele Methodology, Because She Had Never Operated Or Been Trained On TrueAllele.....	98
2. The Trial Court Did Not Violate Appellant’s Constitutional Rights In Ruling The Defense DNA Expert Was Not Qualified To Testify About TrueAllele Methodology, Because The Trial Court’s Finding Was A Routine Evidentiary Ruling And The Defense Expert Still Cast Doubt On The TrueAllele Results.....	102
3. Error, If Any, Was Harmless In Light Of The Rest Of The Defense DNA Expert’s Testimony And The Overwhelming Evidence Of Appellant’s Guilt.....	103
III. Appellant Should Be Estopped From Claiming The Trial Court Erred In Denying The Defense Request For A Mistrial, Because Strong Public Policy Considerations Favored The Court’s Ruling And The Defense Engaged In Gamesmanship, And The Court Did Not Violate Code Of Civil Procedure Section 233 When It Denied Appellant’s Motion For A Mistrial; Regardless, Any Error Was Harmless.....	104
A. Background	105
B. Analysis.....	107
1. Appellant Should Be Estopped From Claiming The Trial Court Erred In Denying His Motion For A Mistrial Because of Strong Public Policy Considerations Favoring Judicial Efficiency And Economy.....	107

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Appellant Should Be Estopped From Claiming The Trial Court Erred In Denying His Motion For A Mistrial In Light Of His Gamesmanship	108
3. The Trial Court Did Not Violate Code Of Civil Procedure Section 233 When It Denied Appellant’s Motion For Mistrial, Because A Literal Interpretation Of That Statute Would Have Led To An Absurd Result	110
4. Any Error Was Harmless Because Appellant Was Not Prejudiced By Having 11 Sworn Jurors During The Selection Of Alternate Jurors.....	112
IV. The Trial Court Was Not Required To Make The Prosecutor Justify Her Peremptory Challenges To Prior Prospective Female Jurors After The Court Denied Appellant’s <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> Motion, And The Court Properly Denied Appellant’s Request To Make The Prosecutor Justify Those Prior Peremptory Challenges	115
A. Background	115
B. Analysis.....	119
V. This Court Should Review The Record Of The Trial Court’s In Camera <i>Pitchess</i> Hearing.....	120
Conclusion.....	121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. City of Sacramento</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 41	102
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	115, 117, 118, 119
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1384	75
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284	102
<i>Commonwealth v. Foley</i> (2012) 38 A.3d 882	81
<i>Cooper v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 58	112
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683	102
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308	78, 79
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673	78
<i>In re Littlefield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 122	108
<i>Jones v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 92	102
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335	107
<i>Melendez-Dias v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305	74, 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Owens v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 238	108
<i>Packer v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 695	108
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 742	82, 103
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 389	114
<i>People v. Anzalone</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 545	113
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	115, 119, 120
<i>People v. Bloyd</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 333	98, 99
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	100, 101
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	82
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2001) 96 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1	98
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016	78
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	76
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	99
<i>People v. Cottle</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 246	106, 111, 112
<i>People v. Cree</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 1013	104, 107
<i>People v. De Hoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 79	98
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	82
<i>People v. Ernst</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 441	114
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 329	82
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	82, 103
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	105, 106, 109, 112
<i>People v. Hammon</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1117	68, 76, 77
<i>People v. Hogan</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 815	98, 101
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186	82
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983	68, 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	74, 75
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1	100, 101
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146	92, 102, 103
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569	76
<i>People v. Lugashi</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 632	80, 81
<i>People v. Lyons</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 58	107
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118	108
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	113
<i>People v. Mooc</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1216	120
<i>People v. Nazary</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 727	80, 81
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	107
<i>People v. Petronella</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 945	77
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Scott</i>	
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 363	119
<i>People v. Taylor</i>	
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	81
<i>People v. Thomas</i>	
(1992) 4 Cal.4th 206	105, 111
<i>People v. Walker</i>	
(1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 155	103
<i>People v. Watson</i>	
(1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	82, 103, 112
<i>People v. Wheeler</i>	
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	115, 117, 118, 119
<i>People v. Whitaker</i>	
(2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 999	112
<i>People v. Williams</i>	
(2013) 56 Cal.4th 165	108
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i>	
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 531	120
 STATUTES	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 190.....	110
§ 191.....	110, 111
§ 226.....	112
§ 226, subd. (a).....	112
§ 233.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 234.....	106
 Evidence Code	
§ 720, subd. (a).....	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1060.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1061.....	68, 69, 75, 78
§ 1061, subd. (a)(1).....	75
 Penal Code	
§ 212.5, subd. (a).....	16, 17
§ 220, subd. (a)(2).....	16
§ 220, subd. (b).....	18
§ 237.....	16, 17
§ 246.3, subd. (a).....	17
§ 254, subd. (b).....	16
§ 261, subd. (a)(2).....	16, 17
§ 288, subd. (b)(1).....	16
§ 460, subd. (a).....	16, 17
§ 499c, subd. (a)(9).....	75
§ 654.....	19
§ 667, subd. (a).....	17, 19
§ 667, subds. (c)-(j).....	17
§ 667.5, subd. (b).....	17
§ 667.61, subd. (d)(4).....	18
§ 667.61, subd. (e)(1).....	18
§ 667.61, subd. (e)(2).....	18
§ 667.61, subd. (e)(3).....	17
§ 667.61, subd. (e)(4).....	18
§ 667.61, subd. (e)(5).....	18
§ 1089.....	106
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)-(e).....	17
§ 12022.5, subd. (a).....	17, 18, 19
§ 12022.53, subd. (b).....	17, 19
§ 29800, subd. (a)(1).....	16, 17
§ 30305, subd. (a).....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Federal Constitution

Fifth Amendment.....	102
Sixth Amendment.....	76, 77, 92, 102
Fourteenth Amendment.....	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court
Rule 10.603(a)..... 107

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*The Admissibility of TrueAllele: A Computerized DNA
Interpretation System* (2015) 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev.
1033..... 101, 102

Trial Jury Selection and Management Act. (Stats. 1988, ch.
1245, § 2) 110
